A
m
er
ic
an
M
ad
e

vicinity of use. Wet or dry grinding of cutting tools produces potentially hazardous dusts or mists; to avoid adverse health effects, use adequate ventilation and read the material
Safety Data Sheet for further applicable tool material or grade before grinding.
Tap Product Numbering System
To simplify our numbering system, our catalog layout and your ordering, we are using an EDP number and a suffix to identify
coated or surface treated taps.  In all cases, the five digit EDP number by itself will refer to a base part number. For all Gold
series taps, we strongly recommend a surface treatment or coating.  Some series are not available bright.  In order to get
a tap with a coating or surface treatment you must specify a five digit EDP number plus a two digit suffix.  For series where
we recommend a specific treatment, that treatment will appear with the EDP number and suffix as the standard offering
in the series.  To order a tap with a surface treatment or coating other than the standard, simply substitute the desired two
digit suffix in place of the standard two digit suffix.  Available treatments appear in the top right corner of each series.
EXAMPLE: Standard tap and treatment for 1/4-20 Spiral Point, Gold
21175 – 03  ----- Steam oxide (SOX)
treatment suffix
EDP # for base
1/4-20
Spiral point, Gold
If you want a treatment other than the standard for this series…
21175 – 03 1) Begin with the standard offering
21175 – 2) Drop the standard suffix for the series
– 88 3) Consult the table for the desired suffix , in this case Titanium Nitride (TiN) 88
instead of the steam oxide (SOX) 03
21175 – 88 4) Add the desired treatment suffix in place of the series standard treatment suffix
Surface Treatments and Coatings
TREATMENT ABBREVIATION SUFFIX COLOR CODE
Nitride N 02
Steam Oxide SOX 03
Nitride Steam Oxide NiSOX 23
Titanium Nitride TiN 88
Titanium Carbonitride TiCN 89
Chromium Carbide CrC 90
*Bright Taps (00) are only available
for series where indicated in the
table at the top right hand corner
of the series page.
HIGH PERFORMANCE TAPS
GOLD
3
Size NC NF No. of GH2 GH3 GH4 GH5 GH6 GH7 List *Coated Drill Size % Thrd.
Flutes Price Price
4 40 - 2 21149-03 21150-03 21151-03 21152-03 $12.00 $13.66 43 71%
6 32 - 2 21153-03 21154-03 21155-03 21156-03 21157-03 21158-03 $9.98 $11.35 2.75mm 73%
8 32 - 3 21159-03 21160-03 21161-03 21162-03 21163-03 21164-03 $9.98 $11.35 3.4mm 74%
10 24 - 3 21165-03 21166-03 21167-03 21168-03 $9.98 $11.35 25 75%
10 - 32 3 21169-03 21170-03 21171-03 21172-03 21173-03 21174-03 $9.98 $11.35 21 76%
1/4 20 - 3 21175-03 21220-03 21227-03 $11.08 $12.60 7 75%
1/4 - 28 3 21228-03 21229-03 21230-03 21231-03 21232-03 $11.08 $12.60 3 80%
5/16 18 - 3 21233-03 21234-03 21235-03 $12.43 $14.13 F 77%
5/16 - 24 3 21236-03 21237-03 21238-03 21239-03 21240-03 $12.43 $14.13 I 75%
3/8 16 - 3 21241-03 21242-03 21243-03 $14.02 $15.94 5/16 77%
3/8 - 24 3 21244-03 21245-03 21246-03 19999-03 21247-03 $14.02 $15.94 Q 79%
7/16 14 - 3 21250-03 21251-03 21254-03 $18.23 $20.73 9.3mm 77%
7/16 - 20 3 21255-03 21256-03 21257-03 $18.23 $20.73 25/64 72%
1/2 13 - 3 21262-03 21263-03 21264-03 $21.08 $23.97 27/64 78%
1/2 - 20 3 21270-03 21271-03 21272-03 $21.08 $23.97 29/64 72%
5/8 11 - 3 21273-03 21274-03 21275-03 $38.21 $43.46 17/32 79%